
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 15 May 2017

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 24 MAY 2017

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

To confirm the appointment of Cllr Peter Isherwood as Chairman of the Joint 
Planning Committee for the Council Year 2017/18.

2.  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

To confirm the appointment of Cllr Carole Cockburn as Vice-Chairman of the 
Joint Planning Committee for the Council Year 2017/18.

3.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 April 2017 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

4.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


6.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

7.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/2160 - LAND 
SOUTH OF HIGH STREET BETWEEN ALFOLD ROAD AND KNOWLE LANE, 
CRANLEIGH  (Pages 5 - 76)

Proposal 
Approval of reserved matters for Phase 1 of the site for the erection of 55 
dwellings following the Outline Approval for the erection of up to 425 dwellings, 
a community facility and informal open space (WA/2014/0912) (as amended by 
plans and documents received 06/02/2017 and 08/02/2017 and letter received 
17/02/2017)

Recommendations

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

RECOMMENDATION C

Having regard to the Environmental 
Information contained in the application 
and the Environmental Statement 
submitted with the outline approval, that 
Reserved Matters be AGREED

That the details pursuant to Condition 15 
(car and bicycle parking) be AGREED

That the details pursuant to Condition 12 
(landscape management plan) be 
AGREED

8.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

9.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.



For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



Page 1 of 59

A1 WA/2016/2160
O Forsyth
Berkeley Homes (Southern) Ltd
18/10/2016

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Approval of reserved matters for Phase 1 of the 
site for the erection of 55 dwellings following the 
Outline Approval for the erection of up to 425 
dwellings, a community facility and informal open 
space (WA/2014/0912) (as amended by plans 
and documents received 06/02/2017 and 
08/02/2017 and letter received 17/02/2017) at 
Land South Of High Street Between Alfold Road 
And Knowle Lane,  Cranleigh 

Joint Planning Committee
24/05/2017

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 505170 N: 139070

Parish: Cranleigh
Ward: Cranleigh West
Case Officer: Jennifer Samuelson
16 Week Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

16/01/2017
26/05/2017

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 02/12/2016
Neighbour Notification 
Amended/Additional Expiry Date: 07/12/2016 and 02/03/2017

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

RECOMMENDATION C

Having regard to the Environmental Information 
contained in the application and the 
Environmental Statement submitted with the 
outline approval, that Reserved Matters be 
AGREED

That the details pursuant to Condition 15 (car and 
bicycle parking) be AGREED

That the details pursuant to Condition 12 
(landscape management plan) be AGREED

Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Area Planning Committee 
because the proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  

Agenda Item 7.



Page 2 of 59

Location

Site Description

The full application site measures 20.82 hectares and is located to the south 
of Cranleigh High Street. This Reserved Matters application relates only to the 
eastern section of the site, with a total site area of 3.94 ha. 

The site currently comprises agricultural land, subdivided by hedgerows into 
fields. The eastern part of the site is woodland and was previously used for 
allotments. The peripheries of the site are well treed with a few mature trees 
within the central parts of the site also.

A watercourse runs along the southern boundary of the site and also through 
the western part of the site.

A bridleway runs along the northern boundary of the site (part of the Downs 
Link) and an unclassified track runs along the southern boundary of the site.

The site encompasses agricultural land between Knowle Lane to the east and 
Alfold Road to the west. The southern boundary of the site is bounded by a 
woodland belt, which extends into the site towards the south-western part of 
the site (this part of the woodland belt is classified as Ancient Woodland). To 
the south of the site is agricult
[...]
t 2016 and closed on 3 October 
2016. On the 21st December 2016 the Council submitted the draft Local Plan 
Part 1 for Examination. In accordance with paragraph 216 of the NPPF, 
weight can be given to the draft Plan, but the degree to which it can is 
determined by the stage the Plan has reached and the extent to which there 
are any unresolved objections to it. It is considered that significant weight can 
be given to the Draft Plan following its publication on Friday 19 August, given 
its history of preparation thus far, the iterations of it and the extent of 
consultation and consideration on it to date. The weight afforded to the Draft 



Page 6 of 59

Local Plan will increase as the Plan progresses through Examination and onto 
its adoption in 2017.

Since the outline permission, an application, ref. WA/2016/1625, has been 
approved that sought to vary conditions on the outline permission. The 
application sought to vary the wording of the conditions 18, 21 and 22 in order 
for the discharge of the details relevant to each condition to be required either 
prior to approval of the relevant phase of the reserved matters or prior to 
commencement of the relevant phase. This aligned the conditions with the 
phased nature of the development.

Members should note that, if the reserved matters are approved, such an 
approval is not a planning permission in its own right but has to be read in 
conjunction with the outline planning permission, including the attached 
Section 106 agreement to that permission.  Planning conditions imposed on 
the outline planning permission will remain in force and would not, therefore, 
be repeated on any reserved matters approval.

The decision notice for the revised outline permission, WA/2016/1625, is 
attached at Annexe 1.

Proposal

This application comprises the information for Phase 1 of the development, as 
defined within the Section 106 agreement signed at outline stage, which was 
reserved for future consideration (reserved m
[...]
rish Council Objects:
 Strong concerns over the movement of 

construction traffic on Knowle Lane.
 The dwellings are higher than those planned for 

Amlets Lane and the pitched roofs are 
considered to be too steep and should be 
reduced.

 The proposed footpath is inadequate for 
pedestrians as there is only adequate space for 
one person.

 This is a wetspot, highlighting flash flooding in 
the area at the carnival in 2016.

 The roads are too narrow and should be made 
wider to support passing traffic.

 The proposed garages would obstruct the 
highway, causing a lack of space for access. 

 Object to the ornamental entrance gate as the 
site must be inclusive, not exclusive. This also 
includes the brick wall which would create a 
separation and social exclusion from Cranleigh.

 The SuDS scheme is not yet agreed and would 
need to be heavily relied upon.

 Members would like a CEMP to be made a 
condition of this application.

Additional response:
- Gate should be removed from the entrance
- Estate roads are too narrow, and cars will park 

along them restricting access for emergency 
vehicles and refuse collection lorries.

- Plots 4, 51, 52 and 53 are 45% higher than 
neighbouring properties. The two storey houses 
have been increased to make the three storey 
houses look less intrusive.

- Plots 4 and 51 are within a metre of the 
pavement, making them appear as gateways 
which would cause harm to the character and 
appearance of the lane as appears urban.

- Plots 4, 51, 52 and 53 are located opposite 
Snoxhall Fields ASVI and would be harmful as 
too bulky and large.



Page 18 of 59

- Contrary to the Cranleigh Design Statement 
2008.

- The Transport Statement refers to a roundabout 
being built to service Cranleigh Village Hospital 
Trust, but their permission is now extant so the 
developer should not be relying on this 
roundabout.

County Highways 
Authority

The County Highway Authority has undertaken an 
assessment in terms of the likely net addit
[...]
et national 
requirements is finalised, none should be 
imposed.

 Approvals should only be granted following 
realistic assessment of current and future needs in 
respect of services, infrastructure, transport and 
jobs

 Cranleigh does not need any more large houses.
 Too many houses
 Does not meet the housing need as outlined in the 

SHMA 2015
Affordable housing  This phase does not address the requirements for 

affordable housing. Developer can abandon the 
rest of the site by not completing the remaining 
phases where affordable housing is required.

 No provision of starter homes or affordable 
housing

 Contrary to appeal decision which stated 
requirement for affordable housing

Design  Excessive height not in keeping with Cranleigh 
Design Statement, especially those fronting 
Knowle Lane and will not blend with rural location 
of the site. Will dominate streetscene from Knowle 
Lane and have harmful and urbanising effect on 
visual amenity.

 Gated development is inappropriate and would 
create separation with negative effect on 
inclusivity and relationship with Cranleigh 
community.

Countryside and 
landscape beauty

 Adjacent to brownfield land which is derelict and 
could be used without devastating trees and land 
of outstanding beauty

 Damage to rural countryside
Infrastructure  Infrastructure not in place

 Impact on water/electricity supply
 Impact on the high street

Flooding  Danger of flooding
 The proposed amendment to surface water 

drainage would affect Alfold Road which is part of 
the lowest lying land of the site. Phase 1 is higher 



Page 23 of 59

than the land to the west and would therefore  
drain to Alfold Road.

 Excess runoff into Littlemead Brook.
 SuDS information is incomplete and therefore 

impossible to ascertain whether the development 
would increase flooding elsewhere.

 Revised climate change allowances must be 
considered.

 Emergency access and egress from the site must 
be maintained in the event of a flood.

Fou
[...]
ity and compliance with Habitat Regulations 2010
Accessibility and Equalities Act 2010, Crime and Disorder and Human Rights 
Implications
Environmental Impact Regulations 2011 (as amended)
Third party and parish council comments
Pre Commencement Conditions
Working in a positive/proactive manner

Planning Considerations

Principle of development

This application is for reserved matters following an outline planning 
permission reference WA/2016/1625.  Therefore, the principle of development 
has already been established and only the reserved matters are to be 
considered in the assessment of this application.  The matters which have 
been reserved for consideration are the layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping. The report will consider the reserved matters in turn, in addition 
to any other relevant considerations.



Page 25 of 59

As indicated, the principle of development has already been established 
through the outline permission, however, it is considered that the approach is 
nevertheless consistent with the emerging Local Plan.  

The site has been included within the Draft Local Plan Part 1: Strategic 
Policies and Sites as part of a strategic site, under Policy SS5 which, together 
with land adjacent to the site, allocates a total of 765 homes and a country 
park.

Policy SP1 of the Draft Local Plan Part 1 sets out that in considering 
development proposals, the Council will take a positive approach in favour of 
sustainable development contained within the NPPF. Planning applications 
which accord with Local Plan Policies will be approved without delay unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. The Council will work proactively 
with applicants to find solutions so proposals can be approved where 
possible, and to secure development which improves the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the area. 

Policy SP2 of the Draft Local Plan Part 1 refers to the Council’s Spatial 
Strategy to 2032 and the need to maintain Waverley’s cha
[...]
e first 
phase would have a higher proportion of larger dwellings. Consequently, 
when viewed in isolation, this development would not meet the housing need 
identified within the SHMA and would not comply with criterion c) of Policy H4.

However, this is Phase 1 of a 425 dwelling development, and therefore, the 
mix of housing would be balanced across the wider development to result in a 
scheme that, in total, would meet the identified need for housing.

Officers have had confirmation from the Council’s legal team that, in the event 
that the applicant were to submit further phases that did not seek to balance 
out the housing mix to meet the requirements identified within the SHMA, then 
the Council would be in a position to refuse the scheme for not meeting the 
needs of the area. Furthermore, the table which shows the indicative housing 
mix at outline stage demonstrates that across all Phases, there would be an 
appropriate mix of housing.

Within Phase 1, and given the agreement at outline stage with regard to 
affordable housing, Officers consider that the proposed mix would be 
acceptable.



Page 37 of 59

Provision of amenity and play space

On promoting healthy communities, the NPPF sets out that planning policies 
and decisions should aim to achieve places which promote safe and 
accessible developments, with high quality public space which encourage the 
active and continual use of public areas.  These should include high quality 
open spaces and opportunities for sport and recreation which can make an 
important contribution to the health and well-being of communities. 

Policy H10 of the Local Plan addresses amenity and play space in housing 
developments. Although there are no set standards for garden sizes, the 
policy requires that a usable ‘outdoor area’ should be provided in association 
with residential development and that ‘appropriate provision for children’s play’ 
is required.

The proposed layout shows that all of the proposed houses would
[...]
mental Statements.

With regard to this Reserved Matters application for Phase 1 of the scheme, 
Officers have consulted with the County Environmental Assessment Officer. 
The County Officer has confirmed that there is no requirement under 
Regulation 8 of the Town and Country Planning (EIA) Regulations 2011 (as 
amended) to provide Statements of Conformity/ Compliance at the Reserved 
Matters stage, where the Reserved Matters relates to an EIA development.

Nevertheless, the applicant has submitted a Statement of Conformity to 
support the Reserved Matters application, which concludes that no additional 
environmental effects are anticipated as a result of the construction or 
operation of the proposed development above those assessed previously for 
the outline permission. The mitigation measures described and assessed 
within the 2014 Environmental Statement remain applicable, and the 
implementation of these measures would ensure that the environmental 
effects are minimised to not be significant.

Following assessment of the Statement of Conformity, and consultation with 
the County Environmental Assessment Officer, Officers are satisfied that the 
proposed layout, landscaping, scale and appearance which are sought under 
this application would not have any additional impacts on the environment 
over that identified within the Environmental Statement. No further EIA 
information is required and the original assessments made on the permissions 
WA/2014/0912 and WA/2016/1625 stand and remain relevant to enable 
determination of this application.



Page 47 of 59

Pre Commencement Conditions 

Article 35 of the DMPO 2015 requires that for any application for planning 
permission, the Notice must state clearly and precisely the full reasons, in the 
case of each pre-commencement condition, for the condition being a pre-
commencement condition. This is in addition to giving the full reason for the 
condition being imposed.

“Pre commencement condition” means a condition imposed on the grant of 
permission which must be complied with: before any building/ other operation/ 
or use of the land comprised in the development is begun.

Where pre commencement conditions are justified, these are provided with an 
appropriate reason for the condition. 

Development Management Procedure Order 2015 - Working in a 
positive/proactive manner

In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of paragraphs 
186-187 of the NPPF.  This included:-

 Provided or made available pre application advice to seek to resolve 
problems before the application was submitted and to foster the 
delivery of sustainable development.

 Provided feedback through the validation process including information 
on the website, to correct identified problems to ensure that the 
application was correct and could be registered;

 Have suggested/accepted/negotiated amendments to the scheme to 
resolve identified problems with the proposal and to seek to foster 
sustainable development.

 Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the process 
to advise progress, timescales or recommendation.

Conclusion/ planning judgement 

The principle of development for 425 dwellings has been established and 
approved by the outline permission WA/2014/0912, subsequently amended 
by WA/2016/1625.  The current application is for the reserved matters: layout, 
scale, appearance, and landscaping for Phase 1 only. The host application 



Page 48 of 59

which would be implemented together with this reserved matters application, 
were it to be granted, would be WA/2016/1625.

In relation to the impact on visual and residential amenities, officers consider 
that the appearance, layout, scale and landscaping would not cause material 
harm upon neighbouring residential occupiers and would provide a level of 
amenity and play space in accordance with Local Plan requirements and 
would result in a form of development which would be visually acceptable in 
terms of the local character of the area. Furthermore, the proposed design, 
style, height and form of the dwellings would be of a traditional form 
characteristic of Cranleigh, including the use of materials and the 
incorporation of pitched roofs throughout.

The proposal would result in a significant change to the immediate area, given 
that the existing site is an undeveloped field.  It would therefore also have a 
visual impact upon existing residential occupiers.  The site is, nevertheless, 
considered to be visually, relatively contained. Whilst the proposal would be 
visible from the Downs Link Long Distance Footpath, which runs along the 
northern boundary of the site, the proposed development would not have a 
significant effect on the landscape and visual amenities of the area. 
Furthermore, the proposed landscaping and treatment of the hardstanding 
and boundaries would promote a semi-rural character that would be 
appropriate in this location, adjacent to the built up area of Cranleigh. Overall, 
Officers consider that the proposal sets out a good residential scheme that 
would add to the character of the local area.

The conditions imposed upon the outline permission remain in force and 
would be required to be discharged prior to any commencement of 
development, in addition to any pre-commencement conditions imposed via 
this application. These conditions therefore do not need to be repeated for the 
current reserved matters application, should it be granted. However, the 
detailed information submitted at this stage in relation to Condition 15, which 
relates to car and bicycle parking details, and Condition 12, which relates to 
the landscape management plan, of WA/2016/1625 indicates that these 
Conditions should be discharged alongside the current application.

In view of the above and having regard to all other material consideration set 
out in the report, officers conclude that the proposed development would be in 
accordance with the aims and objectives of the Local Plan, the NPPF and the 
Cranleigh Village Design Statement, and would be suitable to the site and 
surrounding area. Officers consider that there would be no adverse impacts 
that would be outweighed by the benefits of the scheme, when assessed 
against the NPPF taken as a whole. Therefore Officers consider that in 



Page 49 of 59

accordance with Paragraph 14 of the NPPF, and the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development, the proposal should be supported.

Recommendation A

Having regard to the Environmental Information contained in the application 
and the Environmental Statement submitted with the outline approval, that 
Reserved Matters be AGREED subject to the following conditions:

1. Condition
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are:

Site Location Plan S892-1-001
Site Layout S892-1-002 Rev J
Phase 1 Levels Plan Sheet 1 of 2 8160696-1001-P5
Phase 1 Levels Plan Sheet 2 of 2 8160696-1002-P5
Drainage Layout Phase 1 Sheet 1 8160696-1003-P4
Drainage Layout Phase 1 Sheet 2 8160696-1004-P4
Drainage Layout Phase 1 Sheet 3 8160696-1007-P2
Exceedance Flow Routes Phase 1 Sheet 1 8160696-1008-P2
Exceedance Flow Routes Phase 1 Sheet 2 8160696-1009-P2
Proposed Internal Road Layout & Geometry-Phase 1 8160696-6101-P2
Key Plan EXA_1635_000 D
Typical Tree Pit Details EXA_1635_200 A
Typical Planting Details EXA_1635_210 A
Planting Schedule and specification EXA_1635_120 D
LAP 01 EXA_1635_800 B
LAP 02 EXA_1635_810 B
Planting Plan Sheet 1 of 6 EXA_1635_101 D
Planting Plan Sheet 2 of 6 EXA_1635_102 D
Planting Plan Sheet 3 of 6 EXA_1635_103 D
Planting Plan Sheet 4 of 6 EXA_1635_104 D
Planting Plan Sheet 5 of 6 EXA_1635_105 D
Planting Plan Sheet 6 of 6 EXA_1635_106 D
Double Garages Floorplans and elevations S892/Ph1/DG A
Electric substation plan and elevations S892/Ph1/ESS
Tree Protection Plan 16172-BT8 rec’d 8/2/17
Site Layout - Hard Landscaping S892-1-003 A
Indicati
[...]

and to provide for their amenity contribution thereafter, in accordance with 
Policies D6 and D7 of the Local Plan 2002. This is a pre-commencement 
condition because it relates to the protection of trees during the construction 
process.

17. Condition
Before work begins, cross sections/details indicating the proposed finished 
ground levels, surface materials including sub-base and depth of construction 
and method/materials used for edging, within protected zone around retained 



Page 56 of 59

trees shall be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason
To adequately protect all trees worthy of retention from development harm 
and to provide for their amenity contribution thereafter, in accordance with 
Policies D6 and D7 of the Local Plan 2002. This is a pre-commencement 
condition because it relates to the protection of trees during the construction 
process.

18. Condition
Prior to commencement of any works on site, details of any services to be 
provided or repaired including drains and soakaways, on or to the site, shall 
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing and 
shall be carried out as shown.  This requirement is in addition to any 
submission under the Building Regulations.  Any amendments to be agreed 
with the Local Planning Authority in writing.

Reason
To adequately protect all trees worthy of retention from development harm 
and to provide for their amenity contribution thereafter, in accordance with 
Policies D6 and D7 of the Local Plan 2002. This is a pre-commencement 
condition because it relates to the protection of trees during the construction 
process.

Recommendation B

That the details pursuant to Condition 15 (car and bicycle parking) be 
AGREED.

Recommendation C

That the details pursuant to Condition 12 (landscape management plan) be 
AGREED.

Informatives 

1. Design standards for the layout and construction of access roads and 
junctions, including the provision of vis
[...]
 appropriate
g) wheel washing facilities
h) measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction
i) a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 
construction works
j) means of protection of trees and hedgerows during site preparation and 
construction; and
k) access arrangements for emergency vehicles during the construction 
phase.

Reason
In the interest of the amenities of the area, in accordance with Policies D1 and 
D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002. This is a pre-commencement 
condition because the matter goes to the heart of the permission.



Elizabeth Sims
Head of Planning Services

Informatives

1. If the applicant proposes to undertake structural works to an ordinary 
watercourse then consent is required, forms are available on request from 
SUDS@surreycc.gov.uk. If the applicant proposes works to a main river then 
an Environmental Permit is required. Application forms are available online: 
https://www.gov.uk/topic/environmental-management/environmental-permits.

2. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked 
with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the 
requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.

WA/2016/1625

No variation from the deposited plans and particulars will be permitted unless 
previously authorised by Waverley Borough Council.  The permission hereby granted 
relates only to that which may be necessary under the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990.  Consent under the Building Regulations may also be necessary.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/2160 - Land south of High Street between Alfold Road and Knowle Lane, Cranleigh
	Apendixe 1




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
24.05.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  24 MAY 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Nicholas Holder

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr Michael Goodridge, Cllr Stephen Hill, Cllr Peter Isherwood and Cllr 

Stephen Mulliner

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Councillor Peter Isherwood was confirmed as Chairman of the Joint Planning 
Committee for the Council Year 2017/18. 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 2.)  

Councillor Carole Cockburn was confirmed as Vice-Chairman of the Joint Planning 
Committee for the Council Year 2017/18. 

3. MINUTES (Agenda item 3.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 10 April 2017 were confirmed and 
signed. 

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 4.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pat Frost, Michael 
Goodridge, Stephen Hill, Peter Isherwood and Stephen Mulliner. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 5.)  

Members of Cranleigh Parish Council who were also members of the Parish 
Councils Planning Committee declared non-pecuniary interests in the items on the 
agenda. 



Joint Planning Committee 2
24.05.17

6. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/2160 - LAND SOUTH 
OF HIGH STREET BETWEEN ALFOLD ROAD AND KNOWLE LANE, 
CRANLEIGH (Agenda item 7.)  

Proposed development
Approval of reserved matters for Phase 1 of the site for the erection of 55 dwellings 
following the Outline Approval for the erection of up to 425 dwellings, a community 
facility and informal open space (WA/2014/0912) (as amended by plans and 
documents received 06/02/2017 and 08/02/2017 and letter received 17/02/2017).

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

Officers drew attention to the Update Sheet and advised Members that there had 
been a couple of amendments to the conditions in relation to hours of operation and 
a removal of a condition as it was duplicated in the outline permission. 

The Committee was advised that the principle of development for 425 dwellings had 
already been established. The application Members were considering was for the 
reserved matters for Phase 1 only. 

Officers considered that the appearance, layout, scale and landscaping would not 
cause material harm upon neighbouring residential occupiers and would provide a 
level of amenity and play space in accordance with Local Plan requirements and 
would result in a form of development which would be visually acceptable in terms 
of the local character of the area. In summing up, Officers explained that they 
believed there was no significant or demonstrable harm of a scale high enough to 
outweigh the provision of housing and the recommendations were outlined in the 
update sheet. 

The Committee raised a number of concerns particularly about the housing mix and 
the size of the homes. They felt that the design was not in keeping with Cranleigh 
and the local area, the dwellings at the front were particularly too high. There was 
concern raised by the infrastructure contributions and the construction traffic on the 
main but small rural roads. Members also didn’t like the tandem parking proposed 
and were disappointed that the developers had not consulted with local Ward 
Members on the Section 106. 

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Cllr Brian Freeston – Parish Council
David Gilchrist - Applicant/Agent



Joint Planning Committee 3
24.05.17

It was proposed by Councillor Holder and seconded by Councillor Else that the 
application be deferred. The motion was lost with 7 in favour and 11 against with 1 
abstention. 

Following further discussion, the Committee moved to the recommendation which 
had been revised on the update sheet as well as two further amendments to 
conditions 13 and 14 and the recommendation was lost with 6 in favour, 12 against 
and 1 abstention. 

An alternative recommendation was put forward by Councillor Mary Foryszewski 
and seconded by Councillor Kevin Deanus that the application be refused and this 
was agreed by a vote of 12 in favour, 6 against and 1 abstention. The reason for 
refusing is noted below and as a result of the decision there was no need to take a 
vote on recommendation B. On recommendation C there was 14 in favour and 5 
abstentions. 

Decision

 Decision on Recommendation A:
RESOLVED to REFUSE permission for the following reason:

The proposed development by reason of its design, scale, layout and appearance is 
of a poor standard of design, which fails to take the opportunities to improve the 
character and appearance of the site and surrounding area. It also fails to reflect the 
distinctive character of the nearby village. The proposal therefore fails to comply 
with Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan, paragraph 17 and Section 7 of the 
NPPF, and Policies TD1 of the emerging Local Plan, and the Cranleigh Design 
Statement.

 Decision on Recommendation B:

Not required

 Decision on Recommendation C:

RESOLVED that the details pursuant to Condition 12 (landscape management 
plan) be AGREED

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.51 pm

Chairman


